significantly exposed to interest rate risk as the Group’s interest rate on its cash and cash equivalents
and notes payable are fixed and none of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities carried at fair
value are sensitive to interest rate fluctuations.  Further, the impact of fluctuation on interest rates on
the Group’s lease liabilities will not significantly impact the results of operations.  The Group
regularly monitors its interest rate exposure in interest rates movements.  Management minimizes its
interest rate risk by resorting to short-term financing, as needed, and believes that cash generated
from normal operations are sufficient to pay its obligation as they fall due.

The value of the Group’s convertible instrument is driven primarily by two risk factors: underlying
stock prices and interest rates.  Interest rates are driven by using risk-free rate, which is a market
observable input, and credit spread, which is not based on observable market data.  The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in credit spread, with all other
variables held constant, on the fair value of the Group’s embedded conversion option of the
convertible instrument.

Effect in fair value
2023 2022

Credit spread +1% P=11,540,380 P=26,391,429
Credit spread -1% (11,609,185) (26,815,598)

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk from inability to meet obligations when they become due because of failure
to liquidate assets or obtain adequate funding.  The Group ensures that sufficient liquid assets are
available to meet short-term funding and regulatory capital requirements.

The Group has a policy of regularly monitoring its cash position to ensure that maturing liabilities
will be adequately met.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market